SAM G51G / SAM G51N
Atmel | SMART ARM-based Flash MCU
SUMMARY DATASHEET
Description
The Atmel® | SMART™ SAM G51 series is a member of a family of Flash
microcontrollers based on the high-performance 32-bit ARM® Cortex®-M4 RISC
processor with Floating Point Unit. It operates at a maximum speed of 48 MHz
and features up to 256 Kbytes of Flash and up to 64 Kbytes of SRAM. The

Atmel-11209DS-ATARM-SAM-G51G-SAMG-51N-Summary-Datasheet_19-Nov-14
12
6. Ordering Information
Table 6-1. Ordering Codes for SAM G51  Devices
Ordering Code MRL
Flash
(Kbytes) Package Carrier Type Package Type
Temperature
Operating Range
SAMG51G18A-UUT A 256 WLCSP49 Tape and Reel Green
Industrial
-40°C to 85°C
SAMG51N18A-AU A 256 LQFP100 Tray Green
Industrial
-40°C to 85°C
7. Revision History
In the tables that follow, the most recent version of the document appears first.
Table 7-1. SAM G51 Datasheet Rev. 11209DS Revision History
Doc. Date Change
19-Nov-14
“Description”
Editorial changes; added paragraph about low-power modes; added sentence about “Event System”; in last
paragraph, replaced “The device operates from 1.62V to 2V” with “The device operates from 1.7V to 2.0V”
“Features”
Minor editorial changes
In “Analog” bullet, replaced “up to 800 KSps” with “up to 600 ksps”
In “Low-power modes” bullet, renamed “Wake-up time” to “Wake-up time from wait mode to active mode”
Section 1. “Configuration Summary”
Minor editorial changes
Table 1-1 “Configuration Summary”:
- in SAM G51G18 ADC configuration, replaced “800 KSps at 10-bit resolution / 200 KSps at 11-bit resolution / 50
KSps at 12-bit resolution” with “600 ksps at 10-bit resolution / 150 ksps at 11-bit resolution / 37 ksps at 12-bit
resolution”
- in SPI configuration, added cross-reference link to footnote No. 1
Section 2. “SAM G51 Block Diagram”
Updated Section 2-1 “SAM G51 Block Diagram”
Section 3. “Signal Description”
Minor formatting changes
Table 3-1 “Signal Description List”:
- in VDDIO comments, replaced “1.62V to 2V” with “1.7V to 2.0V”
- deleted “1V output” from VDDOUT comments
- removed “PIOC” from “PIO Controller” heading
- renamed heading “10-bit Analog-to-Digital Converter - ADCC” to “12-bit Analog-to-Digital Converter - ADC”
Section 4. “Package and Pinout”
Table 4-3 “SAM G51N18 100-lead Pinout”: replaced two instances of “UNCONNECTED” with “NC”; added note to
read “NC = Not connected”
Section 5. “SAM G51 Mechanical Characteristics”: no changes
Section 6. “Ordering Information”
Table 6-1 “Ordering Codes for SAM G51 Devices”: deleted “Kbytes” from “Package” colunm header; added “Carrier
Type” column
Table 7-2. SAM G51 Datasheet Rev. 11209CS 20-Dec-13 Revision History
Doc. Date Change
20-Dec-13 First public issue.
13SAM G51G / SAM G51N [SUMMARY DATASHEET]
Atmel-11209DS-ATARM-SAM-G51G-SAMG-51N-Summary-Datasheet_19-Nov-14
Table 7-3. SAM G51 Datasheet Rev. 11209BS 23-Jul-13 Revision History
Doc. Date Changes
23-Jul-13 Atmel internal document.
Table 7-4. SAM G51 Datasheet Rev. 11209AS 05-Dec-12 Revision History
Doc. Date Changes
08-Mar-13 Atmel internal document.
SAM G51G / SAM G51N [SUMMARY DATASHEET]
Atmel-11209DS-ATARM-SAM-G51G-SAMG-51N-Summary-Datasheet_19-Nov-14